



Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Semi-Annual Financial Statements
September 30, 2024

Fidelity Investments Canada ULC, the Manager of the Fund, appoints independent auditors to audit the Fund's Annual Financial Statements. Under Canadian securities laws (National Instrument 81-106), if an auditor has not reviewed the Interim Financial Statements, this must be disclosed in an accompanying notice.

The Fund's independent auditors have not performed a review of these Interim Financial Statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Statements of Financial Position

Amounts in thousands of Canadian Dollars (except per security amounts)
As at

September 30,
2024

March 31,
2024

Current assets (Note 3)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss (Note 8)	\$ 864,641	\$ 860,233
Cash	1,082	-
Cash collateral	170	81
Receivable for investments sold	20,777	4,295
Receivable for daily variation margin for derivative instruments	-	11
Other receivables	30	74
Accrued interest, dividends and distributions receivable	2,094	2,532
Subscriptions receivable	408	409
	<u>889,202</u>	<u>867,635</u>

Current liabilities (Note 3)

Payable to custodian bank	-	397
Payable for investments purchased		
Regular delivery	28,739	4,526
Delayed delivery	37	-
Redemptions payable	683	2,192
Payable for daily variation margin for derivative instruments	92	-
Other payables and accrued expenses (Notes 4 and 5)	9,636	6,878
	<u>39,187</u>	<u>13,993</u>

Net assets attributable to securityholders (Notes 3 and 6)

\$ <u>850,015</u>	\$ <u>853,642</u>
-------------------	-------------------

Net assets attributable to securityholders per Series and per security (Note 6)

Series 0 : (\$850,015 and \$853,642, respectively)

\$ <u>16.65</u>	\$ <u>15.10</u>
-----------------	-----------------

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Financial Statements (Unaudited) – continued

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Amounts in thousands of Canadian Dollars (except per security amounts)
For the six-month periods ended September 30,

	2024	2023
Investment income (Note 3)		
Interest	\$ -	\$ 15
Dividends	14,708	19,095
Income distributions from Fidelity managed underlying funds	426	401
Net gain (loss) on investments		
Net realized gain (loss) on investments	13,894	3,671
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments	68,850	(17,879)
	<u>82,744</u>	<u>(14,208)</u>
Net gain (loss) on foreign currencies		
Net realized gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions	(410)	(120)
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on other net assets in foreign currencies	(13)	(1,280)
	<u>(423)</u>	<u>(1,400)</u>
Net gain (loss) on derivatives		
Net realized gain (loss) on derivatives	77	(177)
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on derivatives	285	(314)
	<u>362</u>	<u>(491)</u>
Total investment income (loss)	<u>97,817</u>	<u>3,412</u>
Operating expenses (Note 4)		
Management and advisory fees	-	-
Other operating expenses	-	-
Independent Review Committee fees	-	-
Commissions and other portfolio costs	829	841
Foreign taxes withheld (Note 5)	3,284	2,290
Sales tax	-	-
Total operating expenses	<u>4,113</u>	<u>3,131</u>
Net increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to securityholders from operations	<u>\$ 93,704</u>	<u>\$ 281</u>
Net increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to securityholders from operations per Series (Note 3)		
Series O	<u>\$ 93,704</u>	<u>\$ 281</u>
Net increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to securityholders from operations per Series per security (Notes 3 and 6)		
Series O	<u>\$ 1.79</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Financial Statements (Unaudited) – continued

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Securityholders

Amounts in thousands of Canadian Dollars

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2024

	Series O
Net assets attributable to securityholders, beginning of period	\$ 853,642
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to securityholders from operations	<u>93,704</u>

Distributions to securityholders (Note 5)

From net investment income	(11,786)
	<u>(11,786)</u>

Security transactions (Note 6)

Proceeds from sale of securities	33,740
Reinvestment of distributions	11,786
Amounts paid upon redemption of securities	<u>(131,071)</u>
	<u>(85,545)</u>

Net assets attributable to securityholders, end of period	\$ <u>850,015</u>
---	-------------------

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2023

	Series O
Net assets attributable to securityholders, beginning of period	\$ 879,822
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to securityholders from operations	<u>281</u>

Distributions to securityholders (Note 5)

From net investment income	(15,443)
	<u>(15,443)</u>

Security transactions (Note 6)

Proceeds from sale of securities	24,271
Reinvestment of distributions	15,443
Amounts paid upon redemption of securities	<u>(92,828)</u>
	<u>(53,114)</u>

Net assets attributable to securityholders, end of period	\$ <u>811,546</u>
---	-------------------

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund
Financial Statements (Unaudited) – continued

Statements of Cash Flows

Amounts in thousands of Canadian Dollars

For the six-month periods ended September 30,

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities: (Note 3)

	2024	2023
Purchases of investments and derivatives	\$ (278,602)	\$ (344,239)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments and derivatives	367,842	395,884
Cash (deposited) returned for collateral	(89)	167
Cash receipts from dividend income	11,855	17,567
Cash receipts from interest income	(97)	10
Cash paid for operating expenses	(554)	(509)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities

100,355 68,880

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities: (Note 3)

Amounts borrowed from (repaid to) custodian bank	(397)	-
Proceeds from sales of securities	33,741	24,302
Amounts paid upon redemption of securities	(132,580)	(92,766)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities

(99,236) (68,464)

Net change in cash

1,119 416

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash

(37) (1,318)

Cash, beginning of period

- 3,512

Cash, end of period

\$ 1,082 \$ 2,610

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Schedule of Investments September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

Showing Percentage of Net Assets Attributable to Securityholders (Net Assets)

Equities – 99.1%

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$) (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Australia - 0.0%			
ENERGY - 0.0%			
Paladin Energy Ltd. (Australia)	24,500	297	265
Brazil - 6.0%			
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY - 0.3%			
Cury Construtora e Incorporado SA	79,600	360	442
Cyrela Brazil Realty SA	33,000	202	168
MercadoLibre, Inc.	592	1,030	1,643
TOTAL CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY		1,592	2,253
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.4%			
Raia Drogasil SA	590,544	3,731	3,737
ENERGY - 0.9%			
Petroleo Brasileiro SA - Petrobras:			
(PN) sponsored ADR ADR (non-vtg.)	150,094	2,112	2,677
sponsored ADR	125,300	1,912	2,442
PRIO SA	232,000	2,798	2,496
TOTAL ENERGY		6,822	7,615
FINANCIALS - 1.3%			
Itau Unibanco Holding SA sponsored ADR	414,763	3,763	3,730
PagSeguro Digital Ltd.	233,162	5,749	2,715
XP, Inc. Class A	171,156	5,812	4,153
TOTAL FINANCIALS		15,324	10,598
HEALTH CARE - 0.2%			
Hapvida Participacoes e Investimentos SA (a)	1,019,549	1,203	1,012
Hypera SA	62,848	719	409
TOTAL HEALTH CARE		1,922	1,421
INDUSTRIALS - 0.7%			
Localiza Rent a Car SA	332,292	4,506	3,382
Rumo SA	560,900	3,381	2,785
TOTAL INDUSTRIALS		7,887	6,167
MATERIALS - 1.4%			
Dexco SA	746,454	2,724	1,584
Metalurgica Gerdau SA (PN)	1,212,308	1,847	3,287
Vale SA sponsored ADR	438,246	6,983	6,923
TOTAL MATERIALS		11,554	11,794
REAL ESTATE - 0.0%			
LOG Commercial Properties e Participacoes SA	44,800	278	251
UTILITIES - 0.8%			
Companhia de Saneamento Basico do Estado de Sao Paulo (SABESP)	26,200	430	588
Companhia de Transmissao de Energia Eletrica Paulista (PN)	168,200	1,039	1,015
ENGIE Brasil Energia SA	128,900	1,337	1,358
Equatorial Energia SA	330,962	2,045	2,670
Equatorial Energia SA rights 12/31/99	22,158	180	179
Transmissora Alianca de Energia Eletrica SA	126,400	1,021	1,074
TOTAL UTILITIES		6,052	6,884
TOTAL BRAZIL		55,162	50,720
Canada - 0.7%			
MATERIALS - 0.7%			
Barrick Gold Corp.	224,300	5,483	6,034

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$) (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Chile - 0.9%			
FINANCIALS - 0.3%			
Banco de Chile	14,038,300	1,909	2,422
MATERIALS - 0.6%			
Antofagasta PLC	138,500	3,819	5,041
TOTAL CHILE		5,728	7,463
China - 31.2%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 6.1%			
Baidu, Inc. Class A	30,710	848	546
Beijing Enlight Media Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	228,905	555	393
Bilibili, Inc. ADR	16,993	310	537
ByteDance Ltd. Series E1 (b)	11,234	1,610	3,786
China Tower Corp. Ltd. (H Shares) (a)	1,828,717	554	328
Kanzhun Ltd. ADR	19,354	447	454
Kuaishou Technology Class B (a)	136,242	1,142	1,300
NetEase, Inc. ADR	11,532	1,192	1,458
Tencent Holdings Ltd.	576,559	27,401	43,359
Tongdao Liepin Group	107,333	529	55
TOTAL COMMUNICATION SERVICES		34,588	52,216
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY - 11.0%			
Alibaba Group Holding Ltd.	1,198,140	32,587	21,533
Beijing Roborock Technology Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	25,300	1,239	1,355
Bethel Automotive Safety Systems Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	14,100	133	133
BYD Co. Ltd.:			
(A Shares)	10,300	605	610
(H Shares)	111,322	4,236	5,372
Fuyao Glass Industries Group Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	157,800	1,250	1,770
Haier Smart Home Co. Ltd.	964,496	4,079	5,110
Haier Smart Home Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	350,700	1,675	2,173
JD.com, Inc.:			
Class A	186,657	4,793	5,063
sponsored ADR	55,813	2,240	3,019
Li Auto, Inc.:			
ADR	45,237	1,255	1,569
Class A	75,900	1,068	1,320
Li Ning Co. Ltd.	601,831	1,968	2,063
Meituan Class B (a)	505,529	12,720	14,519
Midea Group Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	93,600	943	1,209
New Oriental Education & Technology Group, Inc. sponsored ADR	16,057	1,027	1,647
NIO, Inc. sponsored ADR	80,500	766	727
PDD Holdings, Inc. ADR	94,336	10,882	17,200
Shenzhou International Group Holdings Ltd.	28,400	313	349
TravelSky Technology Ltd. (H Shares)	575,000	1,380	1,156
Trip.com Group Ltd.	3,296	191	268
Trip.com Group Ltd. ADR	67,041	2,874	5,388
Zhejiang Shuanghuan Driveline Co. Ltd.	20,100	107	107
TOTAL CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY		88,331	93,660
CONSUMER STAPLES - 1.9%			
C&S Paper Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	627,410	2,579	961
China Resources Beer Holdings Co. Ltd.	331,500	1,919	1,920
Kweichow Moutai Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	12,500	4,251	4,210
Proya Cosmetics Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	176,201	5,369	3,738

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Schedule of Investments (Unaudited) – continued

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
China – continued			
CONSUMER STAPLES – continued			
Tsingtao Brewery Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	315,900	2,386	3,341
Uni-President China Holdings Ltd.	903,000	992	1,145
Yifeng Pharmacy Chain Co. Ltd.	129,768	1,022	638
TOTAL CONSUMER STAPLES		<u>18,518</u>	<u>15,953</u>
ENERGY - 0.4%			
China Petroleum & Chemical Corp. (H Shares)	4,228,000	3,820	3,560
FINANCIALS - 4.0%			
Bank of Ningbo Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	216,000	1,033	1,070
China Construction Bank Corp. (H Shares)	12,733,700	12,101	13,026
China Life Insurance Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	2,397,000	5,536	6,514
China Merchants Bank Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	337,000	2,252	2,260
Ping An Insurance Group Co. of China Ltd. (H Shares)	1,354,880	15,794	11,507
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>36,716</u>	<u>34,377</u>
HEALTH CARE - 1.1%			
Aier Eye Hospital Group Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	100,560	305	308
Akeso, Inc. (a)	79,120	699	944
Angelalign Technology, Inc. (a)	19,175	210	252
BeiGene Ltd. ADR	4,377	1,020	1,329
dMed Biopharmaceutical Co. Ltd. Series C (b)	19,169	352	130
Eyebright Medical Technology Beijing Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	8,600	160	160
Hansoh Pharmaceutical Group Co. Ltd. (a)	250,784	616	914
Innovent Biologics, Inc. (a)	142,807	1,159	1,170
Medlive Technology Co. Ltd. (a)	211,778	299	340
Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	29,288	1,417	1,654
Sichuan Kelun-Biotech Biopharmaceutical Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	9,630	284	308
Sinopharm Group Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	281,947	1,039	1,020
Zai Lab Ltd.	208,730	594	681
TOTAL HEALTH CARE		<u>8,154</u>	<u>9,210</u>
INDUSTRIALS - 2.0%			
Airtac International Group	56,000	2,365	2,177
China Communications Services Corp. Ltd. (H Shares)	1,912,000	1,466	1,400
Haitian International Holdings Ltd.	434,000	1,213	1,888
Shenzhen Inovance Technology Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	305,600	3,714	3,678
Sinopec Engineering Group Co. Ltd. (H Shares)	1,394,900	1,254	1,306
Sinotruk Hong Kong Ltd.	416,000	925	1,690
ZTO Express, Inc. sponsored ADR Class A	137,132	4,555	4,594
TOTAL INDUSTRIALS		<u>15,492</u>	<u>16,733</u>
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - 3.0%			
Advanced Micro-Fabrication Equipment, Inc., China (A Shares)	83,700	2,437	2,645
Flat Glass Group Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	274,400	1,008	1,069
Foxconn Industrial Internet Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	680,900	2,920	3,305
Glodon Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	100,800	210	263
JA Solar Technology Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	142,200	321	371
Lenovo Group Ltd.	1,184,781	2,013	2,185
Montage Technology Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	158,900	1,910	2,048
NAURA Technology Group Co. Ltd.	37,700	2,420	2,659
Xiaomi Corp. Class B (a)	1,241,400	4,439	4,729
Xinyi Solar Holdings Ltd.	1,260,000	871	925
Zhongji Innolight Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	164,100	4,351	4,897
TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY		<u>22,900</u>	<u>25,096</u>

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
China – continued			
MATERIALS - 0.4%			
China Jushi Co. Ltd. (A Shares)	1,463,100	3,562	3,316
REAL ESTATE - 0.5%			
China Overseas Land and Investment Ltd.	233,120	865	646
China Resources Land Ltd.	309,604	1,677	1,543
ESR Group Ltd. (a)	135,800	388	293
KE Holdings, Inc. ADR	63,367	1,437	1,706
Longfor Properties Co. Ltd. (a)	159,000	249	416
TOTAL REAL ESTATE		<u>4,616</u>	<u>4,604</u>
UTILITIES - 0.8%			
China Gas Holdings Ltd.	959,500	3,155	1,207
ENN Energy Holdings Ltd.	230,200	3,385	2,405
Guangdong Investment Ltd.	1,226,000	2,078	1,116
Kunlun Energy Co. Ltd.	1,497,660	1,601	2,090
TOTAL UTILITIES		<u>10,219</u>	<u>6,818</u>
TOTAL CHINA		<u>246,916</u>	<u>265,543</u>
Greece - 1.0%			
FINANCIALS - 1.0%			
Alpha Services and Holdings SA	2,176,184	3,868	5,104
Piraeus Financial Holdings SA	622,600	1,296	3,586
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>5,164</u>	<u>8,690</u>
Hong Kong - 0.8%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.0%			
Huanxi Media Group Ltd.	3,118,714	1,032	309
FINANCIALS - 0.5%			
Prudential PLC	334,995	6,426	4,203
Prudential PLC rights (c)	334,995	31	31
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>6,457</u>	<u>4,234</u>
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - 0.2%			
ASMP Ltd.	120,234	1,692	1,987
REAL ESTATE - 0.1%			
Kerry Properties Ltd.	161,000	555	464
TOTAL HONG KONG		<u>9,736</u>	<u>6,994</u>
Hungary - 0.2%			
HEALTH CARE - 0.2%			
Richter Gedeon PLC	30,435	1,110	1,267
India - 17.5%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.8%			
Bharti Airtel Ltd.	242,699	3,257	6,698
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY - 2.9%			
Bajaj Auto Ltd.	18,789	2,070	3,745
Hero Motocorp Ltd.	23,641	1,609	2,180
Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd.	46,700	530	550
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.	69,357	2,678	3,465
MakeMyTrip Ltd.	16,616	987	2,089
Meesha:			
Series D2 (b)	3,481	267	263
Series E (b)	580	44	44

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Schedule of Investments (Unaudited) – continued

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
India – continued			
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY – continued			
Meesha: – continued			
Series E1 (b)	943	73	71
Series F (b)	13,274	1,292	1,021
Sona Blw Precision Forgings Ltd. (a)	105,246	1,055	1,263
Trent Ltd.	1,800	210	220
Zomato Ltd.	2,128,750	3,093	9,391
TOTAL CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY		13,908	24,302
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.5%			
ITC Ltd.	533,628	2,772	4,463
ENERGY - 2.3%			
Coal India Ltd.	484,500	1,865	3,990
Petronet LNG Ltd.	232,801	642	1,284
Reliance Industries Ltd.	301,897	7,057	14,392
TOTAL ENERGY		9,564	19,666
FINANCIALS - 5.2%			
Bajaj Finance Ltd.	60,126	5,083	7,476
HDFC Bank Ltd.	726,059	17,926	20,227
HDFC Standard Life Insurance Co. Ltd. (a)	515,567	4,781	5,976
ICICI Bank Ltd.	495,252	8,431	10,167
Star Health & Allied Insurance Co. Ltd.	28,853	289	283
TOTAL FINANCIALS		36,510	44,129
HEALTH CARE - 1.0%			
Akums Drugs & Pharmaceutical Ltd.	9,595	158	129
Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd.	12,412	1,021	1,442
Divi's Laboratories Ltd.	19,070	1,213	1,676
Mankind Pharma Ltd.	18,578	442	756
Max Healthcare Institute Ltd.	15,335	188	244
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd.	94,200	2,437	2,930
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd.	24,455	618	1,341
TOTAL HEALTH CARE		6,077	8,518
INDUSTRIALS - 1.8%			
Bharat Electronics Ltd.	946,000	1,212	4,354
Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd.	66,800	1,792	4,767
Larsen & Toubro Ltd.	101,747	2,327	6,037
TOTAL INDUSTRIALS		5,331	15,158
MATERIALS - 1.4%			
JK Cement Ltd.	65,640	908	4,920
Shree Cement Ltd.	5,100	1,861	2,166
Tata Steel Ltd.	1,684,500	3,336	4,583
TOTAL MATERIALS		6,105	11,669
REAL ESTATE - 0.1%			
Embassy Office Parks (REIT)	67,363	351	424
Godrej Properties Ltd.	9,400	502	480
Sunteck Realty Ltd.	17,916	174	168
TOTAL REAL ESTATE		1,027	1,072
UTILITIES - 1.5%			
Indraprastha Gas Ltd.	208,570	1,212	1,881
Mahanagar Gas Ltd.	73,984	1,197	2,317
NTPC Ltd.	622,705	1,306	4,455
Power Grid Corp. of India Ltd.	737,498	1,460	4,201
TOTAL UTILITIES		5,175	12,854
TOTAL INDIA		89,726	148,529

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Indonesia - 2.4%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.1%			
PT Telkom Indonesia Persero Tbk	1,595,200	533	427
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.5%			
First Resources Ltd.	1,319,800	2,088	2,042
PT Sumber Alfaria Trijaya Tbk	9,274,300	2,234	2,618
TOTAL CONSUMER STAPLES		4,322	4,660
FINANCIALS - 1.8%			
PT Bank Central Asia Tbk	9,024,550	5,732	8,324
PT Bank Rakyat Indonesia (Persero) Tbk	16,152,356	5,149	7,145
TOTAL FINANCIALS		10,881	15,469
TOTAL INDONESIA		15,736	20,556
Korea (South) - 7.4%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.5%			
Kakao Corp.	17,662	763	655
NAVER Corp.	18,447	4,295	3,204
Webtoon Entertainment, Inc.	26,900	774	416
TOTAL COMMUNICATION SERVICES		5,832	4,275
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY - 0.8%			
Coway Co. Ltd.	27,160	1,960	1,858
Delivery Hero AG (a)	10,349	714	566
Hyundai Motor Co. Ltd.	4,491	1,111	1,124
Hyundai Motor Co. Ltd. Series 2	16,309	1,851	2,933
TOTAL CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY		5,636	6,481
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.5%			
AMOREPACIFIC Corp.	25,920	3,236	3,926
FINANCIALS - 0.0%			
Kakao Pay Corp.	7,010	901	175
HEALTH CARE - 0.6%			
Celltrion, Inc.	9,724	1,871	1,948
HLB, Inc.	3,920	258	344
Samsung Biologics Co. Ltd. (a)	2,615	1,644	2,620
TOTAL HEALTH CARE		3,773	4,912
INDUSTRIALS - 0.4%			
LG Corp.	26,045	2,543	2,112
LS Electric Co. Ltd.	9,770	953	1,636
TOTAL INDUSTRIALS		3,496	3,748
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - 4.6%			
Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd.	325,577	19,451	20,531
SK Hynix, Inc.	103,361	15,684	18,505
TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY		35,135	39,036
TOTAL KOREA (SOUTH)		58,009	62,553
Mauritius - 0.0%			
FINANCIALS - 0.0%			
Jumo World Holding Ltd. (b)	58,107	79	144
Jumo World Ltd.	58	545	0
TOTAL FINANCIALS		624	144
Mexico - 1.6%			
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.4%			
Wal-Mart de Mexico SA de CV Series V	844,200	3,553	3,431

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund **Schedule of Investments (Unaudited) – continued**

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Mexico – continued			
FINANCIALS - 0.8%			
Grupo Financiero Banorte S.A.B. de CV	751,534	<u>5,152</u>	<u>7,201</u>
MATERIALS - 0.3%			
CEMEX S.A.B. de CV sponsored ADR	271,400	<u>1,168</u>	<u>2,239</u>
REAL ESTATE - 0.1%			
Corporacion Inmobiliaria Vesta S.A.B. de CV	92,200	<u>242</u>	<u>337</u>
Fibra Uno Administracion SA de CV	373,100	<u>825</u>	<u>587</u>
TOTAL REAL ESTATE		<u>1,067</u>	<u>924</u>
TOTAL MEXICO		<u>10,940</u>	<u>13,795</u>
Netherlands - 0.0%			
REAL ESTATE - 0.0%			
CTP BV (a)	15,102	<u>286</u>	<u>373</u>
CTP BV rights	12,802	<u>6</u>	<u>6</u>
TOTAL REAL ESTATE		<u>292</u>	<u>379</u>
Panama - 0.3%			
INDUSTRIALS - 0.3%			
Copa Holdings SA Class A	17,849	<u>2,140</u>	<u>2,265</u>
Peru - 0.5%			
FINANCIALS - 0.5%			
Credicorp Ltd. (United States)	18,954	<u>3,757</u>	<u>4,639</u>
Philippines - 0.4%			
INDUSTRIALS - 0.2%			
SM Investments Corp.	60,000	<u>1,395</u>	<u>1,386</u>
REAL ESTATE - 0.2%			
Ayala Land, Inc.	1,224,100	<u>976</u>	<u>1,082</u>
SM Prime Holdings, Inc.	985,100	<u>758</u>	<u>769</u>
TOTAL REAL ESTATE		<u>1,734</u>	<u>1,851</u>
TOTAL PHILIPPINES		<u>3,129</u>	<u>3,237</u>
Poland - 0.5%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.1%			
CD Projekt SA	17,614	<u>1,515</u>	<u>1,078</u>
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY - 0.2%			
Allegro.eu SA (a)	116,049	<u>1,543</u>	<u>1,419</u>
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.2%			
Dino Polska SA (a)	10,900	<u>1,378</u>	<u>1,343</u>
TOTAL POLAND		<u>4,436</u>	<u>3,840</u>
Puerto Rico - 0.1%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.1%			
Liberty Latin America Ltd. Class C	47,900	<u>535</u>	<u>615</u>
Romania - 0.1%			
UTILITIES - 0.1%			
Societatea de Producere A Energiei Electrice in Hidrocentrale Hidroelectrica SA	12,600	<u>391</u>	<u>477</u>

Equities - continued

	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Russia - 0.0%			
ENERGY - 0.0%			
Gazprom OAO sponsored ADR (Reg. S)	235,700	<u>2,724</u>	<u>89</u>
FINANCIALS - 0.0%			
Sberbank of Russia	488,190	<u>1,858</u>	<u>4</u>
Sberbank of Russia sponsored ADR	504,130	<u>7,200</u>	<u>12</u>
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>9,058</u>	<u>16</u>
MATERIALS - 0.0%			
Severstal PAO GDR (Reg. S)	156,900	<u>4,304</u>	<u>5</u>
REAL ESTATE - 0.0%			
LSR Group OJSC	2,100	<u>25</u>	<u>3</u>
TOTAL RUSSIA		<u>16,111</u>	<u>113</u>
Saudi Arabia - 3.4%			
ENERGY - 0.6%			
Saudi Arabian Oil Co. (a)	503,900	<u>5,537</u>	<u>4,923</u>
FINANCIALS - 2.7%			
Al Rajhi Bank	225,468	<u>4,113</u>	<u>7,088</u>
Alinma Bank	448,175	<u>5,505</u>	<u>4,605</u>
Bupa Arabia for Cooperative Insurance Co.	55,550	<u>2,649</u>	<u>4,150</u>
The Saudi National Bank	577,323	<u>10,551</u>	<u>7,139</u>
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>22,818</u>	<u>22,982</u>
HEALTH CARE - 0.1%			
Dr Sulaiman Al Habib Medical Services Group Co.	8,272	<u>957</u>	<u>885</u>
TOTAL SAUDI ARABIA		<u>29,312</u>	<u>28,790</u>
Singapore - 1.6%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 1.6%			
Sea Ltd. ADR Class A	107,502	<u>7,878</u>	<u>13,707</u>
South Africa - 3.6%			
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY - 0.9%			
Naspers Ltd. Class N	23,498	<u>5,650</u>	<u>7,716</u>
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.7%			
Pick 'n Pay Stores Ltd.	572,000	<u>2,683</u>	<u>1,157</u>
Shoprite Holdings Ltd.	191,938	<u>3,431</u>	<u>4,444</u>
TOTAL CONSUMER STAPLES		<u>6,114</u>	<u>5,601</u>
FINANCIALS - 1.5%			
Capitec Bank Holdings Ltd.	44,600	<u>5,244</u>	<u>10,629</u>
Discovery Ltd.	188,391	<u>1,901</u>	<u>2,534</u>
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>7,145</u>	<u>13,163</u>
INDUSTRIALS - 0.0%			
Bidvest Group Ltd./The	9,400	<u>214</u>	<u>215</u>
MATERIALS - 0.5%			
Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd.	523,000	<u>3,153</u>	<u>3,961</u>
TOTAL SOUTH AFRICA		<u>22,276</u>	<u>30,656</u>
Taiwan - 16.1%			
CONSUMER STAPLES - 0.4%			
Uni-President Enterprises Corp.	887,000	<u>2,671</u>	<u>3,293</u>
FINANCIALS - 0.7%			
Cathay Financial Holding Co. Ltd.	378,000	<u>1,093</u>	<u>1,070</u>
Chailease Holding Co. Ltd.	474,912	<u>3,127</u>	<u>3,306</u>

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Schedule of Investments (Unaudited) – continued

Equities - continued			
	Shares/Units	Cost (\$) (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Taiwan – continued			
FINANCIALS – continued			
CTBC Financial Holding Co. Ltd.	879,000	1,305	1,287
TOTAL FINANCIALS		<u>5,525</u>	<u>5,663</u>
HEALTH CARE - 0.1%			
PharmaEssentia Corp.	32,440	851	878
INDUSTRIALS - 0.3%			
BizLink Holding, Inc.	124,825	1,570	2,450
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - 14.5%			
Accton Technology Corp.	68,000	1,576	1,540
Alchip Technologies Ltd.	23,884	2,523	2,009
ASE Technology Holding Co. Ltd.	135,417	868	865
Asia Vital Components Co. Ltd.	103,649	2,452	2,604
AURAS Technology Co. Ltd.	64,249	1,735	1,838
Delta Electronics, Inc.	135,808	2,127	2,200
E Ink Holdings, Inc.	74,000	979	923
eMemory Technology, Inc.	20,716	1,910	2,320
Hon Hai Precision Industry Co. Ltd. (Foxconn)	1,207,646	8,849	9,641
King Yuan Electronics Co. Ltd.	310,128	997	1,486
MediaTek, Inc.	76,758	4,070	3,840
Quanta Computer, Inc.	81,199	910	913
Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Co. Ltd.	2,209,038	29,871	89,761
Unimicron Technology Corp.	199,208	1,544	1,221
Wiwynn Corp.	24,671	2,225	1,802
Yageo Corp.	22,955	626	609
TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY		<u>63,262</u>	<u>123,572</u>
MATERIALS - 0.1%			
Formosa Plastics Corp.	607,000	2,494	1,383
TOTAL TAIWAN		<u>76,373</u>	<u>137,239</u>
Tanzania - 0.0%			
COMMUNICATION SERVICES - 0.0%			
Helios Towers PLC	122,900	265	255
Thailand - 0.4%			
MATERIALS - 0.4%			
PTT Global Chemical PCL (For. Reg.)	2,462,700	4,379	3,104
REAL ESTATE - 0.0%			
Supalai PCL (For. Reg.)	494,700	435	428
TOTAL THAILAND		<u>4,814</u>	<u>3,532</u>
United Arab Emirates - 0.3%			
REAL ESTATE - 0.3%			
Aldar Properties PJSC	159,200	373	441
Emaar Properties PJSC	520,154	1,537	1,670
TOTAL REAL ESTATE		<u>1,910</u>	<u>2,111</u>
United Kingdom - 0.3%			
MATERIALS - 0.3%			
AngloGold Ashanti PLC	75,100	2,648	2,698

Equities - continued			
	Shares/Units	Cost (\$ (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
United States of America - 1.8%			
ENERGY - 0.3%			
Tenaris SA sponsored ADR	54,800	1,943	2,356
FINANCIALS - 0.6%			
FirstCash Holdings, Inc.	32,199	2,757	4,999
HEALTH CARE - 0.2%			
Legend Biotech Corp. ADR	26,184	2,066	1,726
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - 0.0%			
Gupshup, Inc. (b)	16,015	444	186
MATERIALS - 0.7%			
Titan Cement International Trading SA	111,898	3,062	5,963
TOTAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		10,272	15,230
TOTAL EQUITIES		691,170	842,336

Bonds – 0.1%				
		Principal Amount (\$) (000s)	Cost (\$) (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Brazil - 0.1%				
Creditas Financial Solutions Ltd. 5% 7/28/27 (b)	USD	920	1,218	1,168

Underlying Funds – 2.5%			
	Shares/Units (000s)	Cost (\$) (000s)	Fair Value \$(000s)
Fidelity Canadian Money Market Investment Trust - Series O	612	6,122	6,122
Fidelity U.S. Money Market Investment Trust - Series O	1,110	15,131	15,015
TOTAL UNDERLYING FUNDS		21,253	21,137
TOTAL INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES – 101.7%		713,641	864,641
NET OTHER ASSETS (LIABILITIES) – (1.7)%			(14,626)
NET ASSETS – 100%			850,015

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Schedule of Investments (Unaudited) – continued

Futures Contracts

	Number of contracts	Expiration Date	Notional Amount (\$) (000s)	Value (\$) (000s)	Unrealized Appreciation/ (Depreciation) (\$) (000s)
Purchased					
Equity Index Contracts					
ICE E-mini MSCI Emerging Markets Index Contracts (United States)	60	Dec. 2024	4,758	285	<u>285</u>

The notional amount of futures purchased as a percentage of Net Assets is 0.6%.

Currency Abbreviations

USD — U.S. dollar

Presentation Notes

Cost amount includes broker commissions and other trading expenses, if any.

Principal Amount and Notional Amount are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Legend

- (a) Security exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. These securities may be resold in transactions exempt from registration, normally to qualified institutional buyers. At the end of the period, the value of these securities amounted to \$44,700,000 or 5.3% of net assets.
- (b) Private and/or restricted.
- (c) Security or a portion of the security purchased on a delayed delivery or when-issued basis.

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements. See Note 1 for the Fund's reporting periods.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars/thousands of securities unless otherwise stated)

Formation of the Fund (Note 1)

The inception date of Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund (Fund) was December 1, 2011 and the Fund commenced offering its Series of securities for sale on the following dates:

Series	Commencement of Operations
0	December 14, 2011

An investment in a Fidelity managed underlying fund or externally managed ETF is referred to as an Underlying Fund.

The Fund aims to achieve high total investment return by investing primarily in equity securities of companies in emerging market countries. The Fund's benchmark is a blended benchmark consisting of 95.0% MSCI Emerging Markets Index and 5.0% MSCI Frontier Emerging Markets Index.

Investment and Derivative Valuation (Note 3)

The Fund categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to fair value its investments and derivatives into a disclosure hierarchy consisting of three levels as shown below. In addition, transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, if applicable, are presented for the periods indicated. For any investments identified as using Level 3 inputs at either the beginning or the end of the current fiscal period, reconciliations are presented for any activity which occurred in the periods indicated below.

Valuation Inputs at September 30, 2024:

Description (Amounts in thousands)	Total (\$)	Level 1 (\$)	Level 2 (\$)	Level 3 (\$)
Investments in Securities:				
Equities	842,336	587,290	249,288	5,758
Bonds	1,168	-	-	1,168
Underlying Funds	21,137	21,137	-	-
Total Investments in Securities:	<u>864,641</u>	<u>608,427</u>	<u>249,288</u>	<u>6,926</u>
Derivative Instruments:				
Assets				
Futures Contracts	285	285	-	-
Total Assets	<u>285</u>	<u>285</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Derivative Instruments:	<u>285</u>	<u>285</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Valuation Inputs at March 31, 2024:

Description (Amounts in thousands)	Total (\$)	Level 1 (\$)	Level 2 (\$)	Level 3 (\$)
Investments in Securities:				
Equities	844,336	753,923	81,435	8,978
Bonds	1,953	-	-	1,953
Underlying Funds	13,944	13,944	-	-
Total Investments in Securities:	<u>860,233</u>	<u>767,867</u>	<u>81,435</u>	<u>10,931</u>

Transfers from Level 1 to Level 2 and from Level 2 to Level 1 were \$138,631 and \$6,402, respectively, during the period (\$9,807 and \$359,688 respectively, in the prior period).

The following tables provide reconciliation of Level 3 investments held during the period.

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements – continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars/thousands of securities unless otherwise stated)

(Amounts in thousands)

Investments in Securities:

Beginning Balance – April 1, 2024	\$ 10,931
Net Realized Gain (Loss) on Investment Securities	(8,200)
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investment Securities	9,525
Cost of Purchases	425
Proceeds of Sales	(5,755)
Amortization/Accretion	—
Transfers into Level 3	—
Transfers out of Level 3	—
Ending Balance – September 30, 2024	\$ 6,926
The change in unrealized gain (loss) for the period attributable to Level 3 securities held at September 30, 2024	\$ 189

(Amounts in thousands)

Investments in Securities:

Beginning Balance – April 1, 2023	\$ 7,801
Net Realized Gain (Loss) on Investment Securities	(10,891)
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investment Securities	23,528
Cost of Purchases	2,040
Proceeds of Sales	(11,547)
Amortization/Accretion	—
Transfers into Level 3	—
Transfers out of Level 3	—
Ending Balance – March 31, 2024	\$ 10,931
The change in unrealized gain (loss) for the period attributable to Level 3 securities held at March 31, 2024	\$ 11,446

The following tables provide information on Level 3 securities held by the Fund that were valued as at March 31, 2024, based on unobservable inputs. These amounts exclude valuations provided by a broker.

Asset Type	Fair Value as at March 31, 2024	Valuation Technique (s)	Unobservable Input	Amount or Range/Weighted Average	Impact to Valuation from an Increase in Input
Equities	\$4,925	Market comparable	Enterprise value/Revenue multiple (EV/R)	1.7 - 2.9 / 2.7	Increase
	\$4,053	Market approach	Discount rate	20.0% - 50.0% / 20.8%	Decrease
	\$-	Recovery value	Recovery value	\$0.00	Increase
	\$-	Black scholes	Discount rate	4.4%	Increase
			Term	3.0	Increase
			Volatility	60.0%	Increase
	<u>\$8,978</u>				
Bonds	\$1,205	Market comparable	Enterprise value/Revenue multiple (EV/R)	9.0	Increase
			Discount rate	23.2%	Decrease
			Probability rate	33.3%	Increase
	\$748	Discounted cash flow	Discount rate	3.4%	Decrease
	\$-	Black scholes	Discount rate	4.5% - 4.7% / 4.6%	Increase
			Term	1.8 - 2.8 / 2.3	Increase
			Volatility	65.0%	Increase
	<u>\$1,953</u>				

The Impact to Valuation from an Increase in Input noted above represents the expected directional change in the fair value of the Level 3 investments that would result in from an increase in the corresponding input. A decrease to the unobservable input would have the opposite effect. Significant changes in these inputs could result in significantly higher or lower fair value measurements.

Offsetting of Financial Instruments (Note 3)

The Fund's derivatives noted below are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements (MNA) in the form of ISDA agreements, central clearing arrangements and foreign exchange netting agreements with its counterparties, as applicable. The normal business terms of the foreign exchange netting agreements call for net settlement of transactions when contracts with the same counterparty and currency mature simultaneously. The normal business terms of foreign exchange transactions under ISDA agreements call for net settlement when contracts of the same currency mature simultaneously. In the event of default or bankruptcy net settlement of contracts would be enforced. The following tables summarize financial instruments that are offset in the Statements of Financial Position, or are subject to enforceable MNA or other similar agreements or collateral, but are not offset:

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements – continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars/thousands of securities unless otherwise stated)

As at September 30, 2024	Gross (\$)	Amounts offset (\$)	Net (\$)	MNA* (\$)	Collateral* (\$)	Net* (\$)
Liabilities						
Payable for daily variation margin:						
Futures Contracts	(92)	-	(92)	-	92	-
TOTAL	<u>(92)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(92)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>92</u>	<u>-</u>

*These amounts are not offset in the Statement of Financial Position.

Measurement of redeemable securities issued by the Fund (Note 3)

The below table summarizes the differences in net assets attributable to securityholders per Series per security compared to NAVPS by Series for each Series that differed by \$0.01 (unrounded) or more. The difference is due to securities traded on a trade date plus one basis, being reported on the financial statements as of trade date.

	Net assets attributable to securityholders per Series per security (\$)	NAVPS (\$)	Difference (\$)
Period ended March 31, 2024			
Series O	15.10	15.03	.07

Futures Contracts (Note 3)

The Fund pledged \$170 (March 31, 2024: \$81) as cash collateral, which is included in “Cash collateral” in the Statements of Financial Position.

Management and Advisory Fee (Note 4)

Fidelity has entered into sub-advisory agreements with a number of entities, including Fidelity Management & Research Company LLC and Fidelity Management & Research (Hong Kong) Limited, to provide investment advice with respect to all or a portion of the investments of the Fund. The sub-advisors arrange for acquisition and disposition of portfolio investments, including all necessary brokerage arrangements.

Commissions and Other Portfolio Costs (Note 4)

The Fund paid commissions and other portfolio costs of \$1 (September 30, 2023: \$1) to brokerage firms that are affiliates of Fidelity. In addition, the Fund paid \$122 (September 30, 2023: \$148) for research.

Taxation and Distributions (Note 5)

The Fund qualifies as a unit trust under the provisions of the Income Tax Act (Canada).

As at the last taxation year-end, the Fund had \$11,266 of capital losses and no non-capital losses available to be carried forward.

In addition, at period end, the Fund held investments in certain foreign jurisdictions which apply withholding taxes on realized capital gains. The accrued tax liability on unrealized gains subject to withholding taxes was as follows:

	September 30, 2024 (\$)	March 31, 2024 (\$)
Accrued tax liability on unrealized gains	<u>9,245</u>	<u>6,567</u>

Fidelity Emerging Markets Equity Multi-Asset Base Fund

Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements – continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars/thousands of securities unless otherwise stated)

Security Transactions and Affiliated Ownership (Notes 3 and 6)

Security Transactions - Security transactions and weighted average securities for the Fund were as follows:

	Securities Outstanding, Beginning of Period	Issued	Reinvested	Redeemed	Securities Outstanding, End of Period	Weighted Average Securities
Period ended September 30, 2024						
Series O	56,522	2,136	727	(8,341)	51,044	52,261
Period ended September 30, 2023						
Series O	63,005	1,724	1,119	(6,555)	59,293	62,544

Affiliated Ownership — As at September 30, 2024, Fidelity and its affiliates held 100% of the Fund. As at March 31, 2024, Fidelity and its affiliates held 100% of the Fund.

Financial Instrument Risk (Note 7)

Credit Risk — Other than outlined in Note 3 in the Notes to Financial Statements, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk to counterparties as at each reporting period end.

Concentration Risk — Refer to the Derivative Exposure, Geographic Mix, Sector Mix, Asset Mix and Market Capitalization tables, as applicable, in the "Summary of Investment Portfolio" of the Fund's Semi-Annual Management Report of Fund Performance as at September 30, 2024, which summarize the investment concentration risks that are relevant for the Fund.

Other Price Risk — If the benchmark had increased or decreased by 5% on September 30, 2024 and on March 31, 2024, with all other variables held constant, the net assets attributable to securityholders of the Fund would have increased or decreased by approximately \$46,513 (March 31, 2024: \$46,453). This change is estimated using the Fund's beta which is calculated based on the historical correlation between the return of the Fund as compared to the return of the benchmark. In practice, the actual trading results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Interest Rate Risk — The majority of the Fund's financial instrument exposure is non-interest bearing. As a result, the Fund is not subject to significant amounts of risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates.

Currency Risk - As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the majority of the Fund's monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in Canadian dollars. As a result, the Fund is not subject to significant amounts of currency risk.

Investment in Structured Entities (Note 8)

The following tables present additional information that is relevant to the Fund's investment in Fidelity managed underlying funds.

September 30, 2024	Total Net Assets (\$)	Fair Value of Investment (\$)	March 31, 2024	Total Net Assets (\$)	Fair Value of Investment (\$)
Fidelity Canadian Money Market Investment Trust	2,115,981	6,122	Fidelity Canadian Money Market Investment Trust	2,382,136	2,568
Fidelity U.S. Money Market Investment Trust	3,078,391	15,015	Fidelity U.S. Money Market Investment Trust	2,934,057	11,376

Names presented in the tables reflect names in effect as at the dates shown.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

1. Formation of the Funds

The Fidelity Funds (collectively the Funds), are open-end investment trusts formed under the laws of Ontario and governed by a Master Declaration of Trust, as amended from time to time. The Funds are authorized to issue an unlimited number of securities. Fidelity Investments Canada ULC (Fidelity), as manager and trustee of the Funds (Manager), is responsible for the day-to-day operations and provides all general management and administrative services. Fidelity, as also the investment advisor, is responsible for the investment management of the Funds' portfolios. The registered office of the Funds is located at 483 Bay Street, Suite 300, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 2N7.

Currently, Fidelity mutual funds are offered in the following Series:

Series A, C, T5 and T8 securities were available to all investors in a deferred sales charge (DSC) option through to the close of business on May 31, 2022 and as a result of regulatory changes Fidelity stopped offering these securities at that time. If securityholders bought securities of the funds with a DSC option (including low load and load 2 DSC options) prior to June 1, 2022, their DSC schedule will continue to apply as described in the simplified prospectus and, with the exception of Series C securities, securityholders will be able to switch their existing Series A, T5 or T8 securities to the same securities of another fund. For Series C securities, which are held as part of Fidelity's ClearPlan custom portfolio service program, securityholders will be able to switch their existing Series C securities to Series A securities of another fund. Series A, T5 and T8 securities will be automatically switched to the front-end Series B, S5 and S8 securities, respectively, one year after completion of their redemption schedule. Series B, D, S5 and S8 securities are available to all investors in an initial sales charge (ISC) option. Series C and D securities are available to investors who have enrolled in the rebalancing service. Series F, F5 and F8 securities are usually only available to investors who have fee-based accounts with dealers who have signed an eligibility agreement with Fidelity. Series O securities are only available to: (i) institutional investors who may be individuals or financial institutions who have been approved by Fidelity and have entered into Series O fund purchase agreements with Fidelity; or (ii) other funds and accounts managed or advised by Fidelity. Series Q securities are only available to dealers that, on behalf of their clients who have granted them discretionary investment authority, use proprietary model portfolios or similar investment products. Dealers that want to purchase Series Q for their clients must enter into an appropriate eligibility agreement with Fidelity. Series I, I5 and I8 securities are available to all investors who have entered into a Series I Agreement with Fidelity and are available to all investors in an initial sales charge (ISC) option. Private Wealth Series (Series PWS) securities are only available to the Private Wealth Portfolio Managers that act on behalf of their clients who have granted them discretionary authority. Series PWS investors must enter into an appropriate investment management agreement with Fidelity. Exchange-traded fund (ETF) Series are available to investors on Cboe Canada or another exchange or marketplace through registered brokers and ETF dealers in the province or territory where the investor resides. Series INV securities are only available to Investly™ Portfolio Managers that act on behalf of individual retail investors who have granted them discretionary investment authority, use investment funds, proprietary model portfolios or similar investment products.

In addition, Series F5, F8, I5, I8, T5, T8, S5 and S8 securities distribute an amount comprised of net income and/or return of capital monthly, if available.

Each Fund meets the definition of an investment entity as its purpose is to invest its net assets for capital growth and/or investment income for the benefit of its securityholders, and its investment performance is measured on a fair value basis.

The Statements of Financial Position are as at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, as applicable, and the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Securityholders and Cash Flows are for the six-month periods ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, as applicable. For newly created Funds in either the current or prior period, the information presented is for the period from the Fund's inception date to September 30, 2024 or September 30, 2023, as applicable. Each Fund's inception date is disclosed in the Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements. The Schedule of Investments for each of the Funds is as at September 30, 2024. Throughout this document, reference to the periods refers to the reporting periods described above.

2. Basis of Accounting

Statement of Compliance - These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS® Accounting Standards) and as applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently unless otherwise stated.

The policies applied in these interim financial statements are based on IFRS Accounting Standards issued as of November 5, 2024, which is the date on which the interim financial statements were authorized for issue by Fidelity's Board of Directors. Any subsequent changes to IFRS Accounting Standards that are given effect in a Fund's annual financial statements for the period ending March 31, 2025 could result in restatement of these interim financial statements.

Functional and Presentation Currency - These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is each Fund's functional currency.

Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements - Each Fund presents financial disclosure information that is relevant to its financial statements in its Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements. These disclosures can be found immediately following a Fund's Schedule of Investments and are to be read in conjunction with these Notes to Financial Statements.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

3. Material Accounting Policy Information

Basis of Measurement - These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investments and derivatives which are measured at fair value in the Statements of Financial Position.

Use of Estimates and Judgments - Under IFRS Accounting Standards, management is required to make certain estimates and judgments at the date of the financial statements. The principal financial statement components subject to significant accounting estimates and judgments include:

Fair value measurements - A Fund may invest in financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market. Where applicable, these instruments are categorized in Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy explained below. When current market prices or quotations are not readily available or reliable, valuation techniques will be applied in good faith and in accordance with procedures adopted by the Manager. Factors used in determining fair value may include, but are not limited to, broker quotes from reputable pricing sources, market or security specific events, changes in interest rates and credit quality. Fair value models use observable data, to the extent practical; however, the Manager is required from time to time to make estimates and assumptions that are based on the best information available at that particular time. Changes in these estimates could impact the fair values of the financial instruments, and the impact could be material.

Classification and measurement of financial instruments - Fidelity has made significant judgments when determining the classification and measurement of a Fund's financial instruments under IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments (IFRS 9). These judgments centre upon a cash flow characteristic and business model analysis. This analysis results in a Fund's financial assets being measured at fair value through profit or loss due to factors including performance evaluation and management of a Fund on a fair value basis.

Presentation of financial instruments - Fidelity has made significant judgments when determining the classification of a Fund's redeemable securities as financial liabilities in accordance with IAS 32 - Financial Instruments - Presentation (IAS 32).

These judgments centre upon the determination that a Fund's redeemable securities do not have identical features where they are offered in multiple series, and their entitlements include a contractual obligation to distribute any net income and net realized capital gains at least annually in cash (at the request of the securityholder). Therefore, the ongoing redemption feature is not the securities' only contractual obligation.

Determination of Relationship with Fidelity Managed Underlying Funds - Fidelity has made significant judgments when determining the ability of a Fund to control or significantly influence a Fidelity managed underlying fund in accordance with IFRS 10 - Consolidated financial statements (IFRS 10) and IAS 28 - Investment in associates and joint ventures (IAS 28). In both determinations, Fidelity looks at the relevant activities such as voting rights, participation in policy choices and material cash flows such as subscription and redemption proceeds. Fidelity has determined that a Fund does not have the ability to control nor exercise significant influence on any Fidelity managed underlying fund due to the Fund's inability to exercise its voting rights and direct or participate in the financial and operating policy decisions.

Investment and Derivative Valuation - Investments, including derivatives, are categorized at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9 and measured at fair value.

Each Fund categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to fair value its investments and derivatives into a disclosure hierarchy consisting of three levels as shown below:

Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets for identical investments

Level 2 - other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar investments, interest rates, prepayment speeds, etc.)

Level 3 - unobservable inputs (including the Fund's own assumptions based on the best information available)

Changes in valuation techniques may result in transfers in or out of an assigned level within the disclosure hierarchy. Transfers between any levels are assumed to have occurred at the beginning of the period. Transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 are primarily attributable to the valuation technique used for foreign equity securities. Transfers into Level 3 are attributable to a lack of observable market data resulting from decreases in market activity, decreases in liquidity, security restructurings or corporate actions. Transfers out of Level 3 are attributable to observable market data becoming available for those securities.

Valuation techniques used to value a Fund's investments and derivatives by major category are as follows:

Equity securities, including restricted equity securities and Exchange-traded funds (ETFs) for which market quotations are readily available, are valued at the last sales price or official closing price as reported by an independent pricing service on the primary market or exchange on which they are traded and are categorized as Level 1 in the hierarchy. In the event that the last sales price or official closing price is not readily available, or is outside the bid-ask spread, the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on specific facts and circumstances will be used. For foreign equity securities, when significant market or security specific events arise, comparisons to the valuation of American Depositary Receipts (ADRs), futures contracts, ETFs and certain indexes as well as quoted prices for similar securities are used and are categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy in these circumstances. Utilizing these techniques may result in transfers between Level 1 and Level 2. For equity securities, including restricted equity securities, where observable inputs are limited, assumptions about market activity and risk are used and these securities may be categorized as Level 3 in the hierarchy.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

Debt securities, including restricted debt securities, are valued based on prices received from independent pricing services or from dealers who make markets in such securities. Pricing services utilize matrix pricing which considers yield or price of bonds of comparable quality, coupon, maturity and type, prepayment speed assumptions, attributes of the collateral as well as dealer supplied prices and are generally categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy, but may be categorized as Level 3.

Swaps are marked-to-market daily based on valuations from independent pricing services or dealer-supplied valuations and changes in value are recorded as unrealized appreciation (depreciation). Pricing services utilize matrix pricing which considers comparisons to interest rate curves, credit spread curves, default possibilities and recovery rates and, as a result, swaps are generally categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy.

When independent prices are unavailable or unreliable, debt securities and swaps may be valued utilizing pricing matrices which consider similar factors that would be used by independent pricing services. These are generally categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy but may be Level 3 depending on the circumstances. Independent prices obtained from a single source or broker are evaluated by management and may be categorized as Level 3 in the hierarchy.

The Canadian dollar value of forward foreign currency contracts is determined using the closing foreign currency exchange rates and are categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy. Futures contracts are valued at the settlement price established each day by the board of trade or exchange on which they are traded and are categorized as Level 1 in the hierarchy. Exchange-traded options are valued using the last sales price or, in the absence of a sale, the last offering price and are categorized as Level 1 in the hierarchy. Options traded over-the-counter are valued using dealer-supplied valuations and are categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy.

Fidelity managed underlying funds are valued at their closing net asset value per security (NAVPS) each business day. Fidelity managed underlying ETFs are valued at the primary exchange closing price. Fidelity managed underlying funds and Fidelity managed ETFs are categorized as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

Short-term securities for which quotations are not readily available are valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value and are categorized as Level 2 in the hierarchy.

Securities pledged as collateral or deposited to meet margin requirements follow the fair value policies outlined above and are identified in the Schedule of Investments. In addition, these securities are included in "Investments at fair value through profit or loss" in the Statements of Financial Position.

Cash - Cash, including foreign currency, is comprised of cash on deposit with the custodian.

Cash Collateral - Cash collateral is comprised of cash deposited to meet margin requirements or posted as collateral for open derivative contracts.

Impairment of Financial Assets - At each reporting date, each Fund measures the loss allowance for financial assets carried at amortized cost. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, each Fund shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, each Fund shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12 - month expected credit losses. Significant financial difficulties and probability that the counterparty may default in payments are considered indicators that a loss allowance may be required. If the credit risk increases to the point that it is considered to be credit impaired, interest income will be calculated based on the gross carrying amount adjusted for the loss allowance.

Other Assets and Liabilities - Other assets and liabilities may include amounts due to or from the custodian, affiliates or other counterparties for accrued income, investment transactions, a Fund's security transactions, accrued expenses and other unsettled transactions at period end. These amounts are carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.

Offsetting Financial Instruments - Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Statements of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Loans and Other Direct Debt Instruments - A Fund may invest in direct debt instruments which are interests in amounts owed to lenders by corporate or other borrowers. These instruments may be in the form of loans, trade claims or other receivables and may include standby financing commitments that obligate the Fund to supply additional cash to the borrower on demand. Loans may be acquired through assignment or participation. The Fund may be contractually obligated to receive approval from the agent bank and/or borrower prior to the sale of these loans. A Fund may also invest in unfunded loan commitments, which are contractual obligations for future funding. Information regarding unfunded commitments is included at the end of the Schedule of Investments.

Short Selling - Certain Funds may sell securities short, in which a borrowed security is sold in anticipation of a decline in the market value of that security. Short sales are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of securities sold short, are shown in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation)" and as "Net realized gain (loss)" when positions are closed out, where applicable. If a Fund sells a security short, it will borrow that security from a broker to complete the sale. The Fund will incur a loss as a result of a short sale if the price of the borrowed security increases between the date of the short sale and the date on which the Fund closes out its short position by buying that security. There can be no assurance that a Fund will be able to close out a short position at an acceptable time or price. Until the Fund replaces a borrowed security, it will maintain adequate margin with the broker consisting of cash and liquid securities. As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

the margin maintained with the broker is noted in the Statements of Financial Position in "Deposits with brokers for securities sold short", if applicable.

Measurement of redeemable securities issued by the Funds - A Fund's obligation for net assets attributable to securityholders is recorded at the redemption amount. As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, a Fund's NAVPS may differ by less than \$0.01 (unrounded) from its net assets attributable to securityholders per Series per security calculated in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as a result of normal reporting period end procedures to close off the books and records. Any differences between NAVPS and net assets attributable to securityholders of \$0.01 (unrounded) or more will be detailed in each fund's Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements.

Investment Transactions, Income Recognition and Transaction Costs - Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized at their trade date. The cost of investments is determined on an average cost basis, excluding commissions and other portfolio transaction costs. Net realized gains and losses from the sale of investments (which may include proceeds received from litigation) and change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments are calculated with reference to average cost of the related investment securities.

Interest income includes coupon interest and accretion of discount and amortization of premium on debt securities using the effective interest rate. This is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the relevant debt securities, to their net carrying amounts. The principal value on inflation-indexed securities is periodically adjusted to the rate of inflation and interest is accrued based on the principal value. The adjustments to principal due to inflation are reflected as increases or decreases to interest income even though the principal is not received until maturity. Debt obligations may be placed on non-accrual status and related interest income may be reduced by ceasing current accruals and writing off interest receivables when the collection of all or a portion of interest has become doubtful based on consistently applied procedures. A debt obligation is removed from non-accrual status when the issuer resumes interest payments or when collectability of interest is reasonably assured. Dividend income, including income received from third party ETFs, is recognized on the ex-dividend date except for certain dividends from foreign securities where the ex-dividend date may have passed, which are recorded as soon as the ex-dividend date is known to Fidelity. Distributions received from Fidelity managed investment trusts are recorded as income, capital gains or a return of capital based on the best information available. Due to the nature of these investments, actual allocations could vary from this information. Distributions from Fidelity managed investment trusts treated as a return of capital reduce the average cost of the underlying Fidelity managed investment trusts. Where applicable, interest and dividends on investments sold short are accrued as expenses and are reported as a liability in the Statements of Financial Position in "Payable for interest and dividends on securities sold short" and in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) in "Dividend and interest expense on securities sold short".

Transaction costs, such as brokerage commissions, incurred in the purchase and sale of investment securities by a Fund are recognized as "Commissions and other portfolio costs" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Foreign Currency Translation - Securities and other assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency of a Fund at the period-end exchange rates. Purchases and sales of securities, income and expenses denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate on the date of the respective transaction. The effects of exchange rate fluctuations on investments are included in the "Net realized gain (loss) on investments" and "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments" and exchange rate fluctuations on other foreign currency transactions are included in the "Net realized gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions" and "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on other net assets in foreign currencies" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Reverse Repurchase Agreements - Uninvested cash balances may be transferred into one or more joint trading accounts with other Fidelity managed funds, where these balances are invested in reverse repurchase transactions. In reverse repurchase transactions, U.S. or Canadian Government securities are purchased from a counterparty who agrees to repurchase the securities at a higher price at a specified future date. The difference in price is reported as interest income. Credit risk arises from the potential for a counterparty to default on its obligation to repurchase the security. The risk is managed by the use of counterparties acceptable to Fidelity and by the receipt of the securities as collateral. The value of the collateral must be at least 102% of the daily fair value of the cash invested. Any reverse repurchase agreements open at period end are included in the Schedule of Investments. There were no reverse repurchase agreements open as of period end. The Funds may have exposure to reverse repurchase agreements through their investment in certain Fidelity managed underlying money market funds.

Securities Lending - A Fund may lend portfolio securities from time to time in order to earn additional income. Each Fund has entered into a securities lending program with State Street Bank and Trust Company (SSB) to act as its Securities Lending agent.

The aggregate market value of all securities loaned under securities lending transactions or sold in repurchase transactions cannot exceed 50% of the net asset value of a Fund. SSB is entitled to receive payments out of the gross amount generated from the securities lending transactions of a Fund and bear all operational costs directly related to securities lending as well as the cost of borrower default indemnification. A Fund receives collateral (in the form of obligations of, or guaranteed by, the Government of Canada, or a province thereof, or by the United States government or its agencies) against the loaned securities and maintains collateral in an amount of at least 105% of the market value of the loaned securities during the period of the loan. The market value of the loaned securities is determined daily at the close of business of the Fund and any additional required collateral is delivered to the Fund on the next business day.

Forward Foreign Currency Contracts - A Fund may use forward foreign currency contracts to facilitate transactions in foreign-denominated securities and to manage its currency exposure. Contracts to sell generally are used to mitigate the risk of the Fund's investments against currency fluctuations, while contracts to buy generally are used to offset a previous contract to sell. Also, a contract to buy can be used to acquire exposure to foreign currencies and a contract to sell can be used to offset a previous contract to buy. These contracts involve

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

market risk in excess of the unrealized gain or loss reflected in the Statements of Financial Position. Fidelity monitors the credit rating of each counterparty with which it does business. All counterparties have a credit rating of at least A, as determined by Moody's Investor Services, Inc. or S&P® at the date of purchase. A Fund may be required to pledge securities or cash as collateral to a counterparty, in an amount not less than the Fund's unrealized loss on outstanding forward foreign currency contracts with that counterparty, subject to certain minimum transfer provisions. The Canadian dollar value of any currencies a Fund has committed to buy or sell is shown in the Schedule of Investments under the caption "Forward Foreign Currency Contracts." This amount represents the aggregate exposure to each currency the Fund has acquired or sold through currency contracts at period end. Losses may arise from changes in the value of foreign currency or if the counterparties do not perform under the contracts' terms.

Purchases and sales of forward foreign currency contracts having the same currency, settlement date and broker are offset and any realized gain (loss) is recognized on settlement date and settled with the counterparty on a net basis.

Futures Contracts - A Fund may invest in futures contracts to manage its exposure to the markets. Upon entering into a futures contract, a Fund is required to deposit with the clearing broker, no later than the following business day, an amount (initial margin) equal to a certain percentage of the face value of the contract. The initial margin may be in the form of cash or securities and is transferred to a segregated account on the settlement date. Subsequent payments (variation margin) are made or received depending on the daily fluctuations in the value of the futures contract and are accounted for as "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on derivatives" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Upon the expiration or closing of the futures contract, realized gains or losses are recognized, and are recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as "Net realized gain (loss) on derivatives." Futures contracts involve, to varying degrees, risk of loss in excess of the futures variation margin reflected in the Statements of Financial Position. The underlying face amount at value of any open futures contracts at period end is shown in the Schedule of Investments under the caption "Futures Contracts." This amount reflects each contract's exposure to the underlying instrument at period end. Losses may arise from changes in the value of the underlying instruments or if the counterparties do not perform under the contracts' terms.

Options - Options give the purchaser the right, but not the obligation, to buy (call) or sell (put) an underlying security or financial instrument at an agreed exercise or strike price between or on certain dates. Options obligate the seller (writer) to buy (put) or sell (call) an underlying instrument at the exercise or strike price or cash settle an underlying derivative instrument if the holder exercises the option on or before the expiration date. A Fund may use OTC options to manage its exposure to potential investment risks.

Upon entering into an options contract, a Fund will pay or receive a premium. Premiums paid on purchased options are reflected as cost of investments and premiums received on written options are reflected as a liability and subsequently adjusted to fair value on the Statements of Financial Position. Certain options may be purchased or written with premiums to be paid or received on a future date. When an option is exercised, the cost or proceeds of the underlying instrument purchased or sold is adjusted by the amount of the premium. When an option is closed a gain or loss is realized depending on whether the proceeds or amount paid for the closing sale transaction is greater or less than the premium received or paid. When an option expires, gains and losses are realized to the extent of premiums received and paid, respectively. The net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on purchased options and written options are included on the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) in "Net realized gain (loss) on derivatives" and "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on derivatives." A Fund may be required to pledge securities or cash as collateral to a counterparty, in an amount not less than the Fund's unrealized loss on outstanding options with that counterparty, subject to certain minimum transfer provisions.

Any open options at period end are presented in the Schedule of Investments under the captions "Purchased Options," "Purchased Swaptions," "Written Options" and "Written Swaptions," as applicable.

Swaps - A Fund may invest in swaps for the purpose of managing its exposure to interest rate or credit risk. A swap is a contract between two parties to exchange future cash flows at periodic intervals based on a notional principal amount. A bi-lateral OTC swap is a transaction between a Fund and a dealer counterparty where cash flows are exchanged between the two parties for the life of the swap. A centrally cleared swap is a transaction executed between a Fund and a dealer counterparty, then cleared by a futures commission merchant (FCM) through a clearinghouse. Once cleared, the clearinghouse serves as a central counterparty, with whom a Fund exchanges cash flows for the life of the transaction, similar to transactions in futures contracts.

Bi-lateral OTC swaps are marked-to-market daily and changes in value are reflected in the Statements of Financial Position in the "Bi-lateral OTC Swaps, at value" line items. Any upfront premiums paid or received upon entering a bi-lateral OTC swap to compensate for differences between stated terms of the swap and prevailing market conditions (e.g. credit spreads, interest rates or other factors) are recorded in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the Statements of Financial Position and amortized to realized gain (loss) ratably over the term of the swap. Any unamortized upfront premiums are presented in the Schedule of Investments. A Fund may be required to pledge securities or cash as collateral to a counterparty, in an amount not less than the Fund's unrealized loss on outstanding bi-lateral OTC swaps with that counterparty, subject to certain minimum transfer provisions.

Centrally cleared swaps require a Fund to deposit either cash or securities (initial margin) with the FCM, at the instruction of and for the benefit of the clearinghouse. Centrally cleared swaps are marked-to-market daily and subsequent payments (variation margin) are made or received depending on the daily fluctuations in the value of the swaps and are recorded as unrealized appreciation or (depreciation). These daily payments, if any, are included in receivable or payable for daily variation margin for derivative instruments in the Statements of Financial Position. Any premiums for centrally cleared swaps are recorded periodically throughout the term of the swap to a daily variation margin account and included in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the Statements of Financial Position. Any premiums are recognized as realized gain (loss) upon termination or maturity of the swap.

Interest rate swaps are agreements to exchange cash flows based on a notional principal amount, for example, the exchange of fixed rate interest payments for floating rate interest payments. The periodic payments received or paid are recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as "Net realized gain (loss) on derivatives". The primary risk associated

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

with interest rate swaps is that unfavorable fluctuations of interest rates could adversely impact a Fund.

Credit default swaps involve the exchange of a fixed rate premium for protection against the loss in value of an underlying debt instrument in the event of a defined credit event (such as payment default or bankruptcy). Under the terms of the swap, one party acts as a "guarantor" receiving a periodic payment that is a fixed percentage applied to a notional principal amount. In return, the party agrees to purchase the notional amount of the underlying instrument, at par, if a credit event occurs during the term of the swap. A Fund may enter into credit default swaps in which the Fund or its counterparty act as guarantors. By acting as the guarantor of a swap, the Fund assumes the market and credit risk of the underlying instrument including liquidity and loss of value. Premiums received or paid are recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as "Net realized gain (loss) on derivatives".

Gains or losses are realized upon termination of the swaps. Risks may exceed amounts recognized in the Statements of Financial Position. These risks include changes in the returns of the underlying instruments, failure of the counterparties to perform under the contracts' terms and the possible lack of liquidity with respect to the swaps. Details of any swaps open at period end are included in the Schedule of Investments under the caption "Swaps".

Delayed Delivery Transactions and When-Issued Securities - A Fund may purchase or sell securities on a delayed delivery or when-issued basis. Payment and delivery may take place after the customary settlement period for that security. The price of the underlying securities and the date when the securities will be delivered and paid for are fixed at the time the transaction is negotiated. During the time a delayed delivery sell is outstanding, the contract is marked to market daily and equivalent deliverable securities are held for the transaction. The value of unsettled securities purchased on a delayed delivery or when-issued basis are identified as such in the Schedule of Investments. The Fund may receive compensation for interest forgone in the purchase of a delayed delivery or when-issued security. With respect to purchase commitments, a Fund identifies securities as segregated in its records with a value at least equal to the amount of the commitment. The payables and receivables associated with delayed delivery securities having the same coupon, settlement date, and broker are offset. Delayed delivery or when-issued securities that have been purchased from and sold to a different broker are reflected as both payables and receivables in the Statements of Financial Position under the caption "Delayed delivery". Losses may arise due to changes in the value of the underlying securities or if the counterparty does not perform under the contract, or if the issuer does not issue the securities due to political, economic, or other factors.

Special Purpose Acquisition Companies - Funds may invest in stock, warrants, and other securities of special purpose acquisition companies (SPACs) or similar special purpose entities. A SPAC is a publicly traded company that raises investment capital via an initial public offering (IPO) for the purpose of acquiring the equity securities of one or more existing companies via merger, business combination, acquisition or other similar transactions within a designated time frame.

Private Investment in Public Equity - Funds may acquire equity securities of an issuer through a private investment in a public equity (PIPE) transaction, including through commitments to purchase securities on a when-issued basis. A PIPE typically involves the purchase of securities directly from a publicly traded company in a private placement transaction. Securities purchased through PIPE transactions will be restricted from trading and considered illiquid until a resale registration statement for the securities is filed and declared effective. At period end, certain Funds had commitments to purchase when-issued securities through PIPE transactions with SPACs. The commitments are contingent upon the SPACs acquiring the securities of target companies. Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on these commitments is separately presented in the Statements of Financial Position as Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on unfunded commitments, and in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on unfunded commitments.

To-Be-Announced (TBA) Securities - TBA securities involve buying or selling U.S. mortgage-backed securities (MBS) on a forward commitment basis. A TBA transaction typically does not designate the actual security to be delivered and only includes an approximate principal amount; however delivered securities must meet specified terms defined by industry guidelines, including issuer, rate and current principal amount outstanding on underlying mortgage pools. A Fund enters into a TBA transaction with the intent to take possession of or deliver the underlying MBS. Purchases and sales of TBA securities involve risks similar to those discussed above for delayed delivery and when-issued securities. TBA securities subject to a forward commitment to sell at period end are included at the end of the Schedule of Investments under the caption "TBA Sale Commitments." The proceeds and value of these commitments are reflected on the Statements of Financial Position.

Valuation of Series - Net assets attributable to securityholders is calculated for each Series of securities of a Fund. The net assets attributable to securityholders of a Series is computed by calculating the Series' proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of the Fund common to all Series, adjusted for the assets and liabilities of the Fund attributable only to that Series. Expenses directly attributable to a Series are charged to that Series. Investment income and operating expenses are allocated proportionately to each Series based upon the relative net assets attributable to securityholders of each Series, except for items that can be specifically attributed to one or more Series.

Per Security from Operations - The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to securityholders resulting from operations per security in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) represent the operational increase (decrease) for each Series of a Fund, divided by the relevant weighted average securities outstanding during the period.

Statements of Cash Flows - When preparing the Statements of Cash Flows, a Fund nets the rollover activity of its short-term investments, and includes only the net cash flow impact in "Purchases of investments and derivatives" or "Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments and derivatives", as applicable. Additionally, in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, a Fund's Statements of Cash Flows excludes non-cash transactions from its operating and financing activities.

4. Expenses and Other Related Party Transactions

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

Management and Advisory Fee - Fidelity serves as manager of the Funds. Fidelity is part of a broader collection of companies collectively known as Fidelity Investments. The Funds pay Fidelity a monthly management fee for its services and the provision of key management personnel to the Funds, based on the net asset value of each Series, calculated daily and payable monthly. To avoid duplication of management fees, Series O and Series PWS of Fidelity managed underlying funds are not subject to management fees. Where a Fund invests in a Fidelity managed underlying fund, whose series have management fees (non-Series O and non-Series PWS), Fidelity will make adjustments to ensure there is no duplication of management fees.

In addition, no management fees are charged with respect to the Series O and Series PWS securities, but securityholders will be charged a negotiated management fee directly.

Fidelity may reduce the management fee or a Fund expense for certain securityholders by reducing the management fee it charges to the Fund or reducing the amount charged to the Fund for certain expenses and having the Fund pay out the amount of the reduction to the securityholders as a distribution. These distributions are disclosed as "Management fee reduction" in the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Securityholders.

Administration Fee - Fidelity charges the Funds a fixed administration fee in place of certain variable and administrative expenses, including the provision of key administrative personnel to the Funds. Fidelity, in turn, pays all of the operating expenses of the Funds, other than certain specified fund costs, including the fees and expenses of the Independent Review Committee, taxes, brokerage commissions and interest charges. The administration fee is in addition to the management fee and is based on the net asset value of each Series, calculated daily and payable monthly. To avoid duplication of fees, Series O, Series PWS and Series INV securities of any Fidelity managed underlying fund are not subject to the Administration fee.

Independent Review Committee Fees - The Independent Review Committee (IRC), as required under National Instrument 81-107, reviews conflict of interest matters referred to it by the Manager and provides recommendations or approves actions, as appropriate, that are in the best interest of the Funds. There are currently four members of the IRC who are independent of Fidelity and its affiliates. IRC members are compensated by way of an annual retainer fee and a per meeting attendance fee, as well as reimbursed for expenses associated with IRC duties. These costs are allocated among the Funds proportionately by assets.

Sales Tax - Certain provinces have harmonized their Provincial Sales Tax (PST) with the federal Goods and Services Tax (GST). The Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) combines the GST rate of 5% with the PST rate of certain provinces. The Provincial GST/HST liability or refund is calculated using the residency of securityholders and the value of their interests in a Fund as at specific times, rather than the physical location of a Fund. The effective GST/HST rate charged to each Series of a Fund is based on the securityholders' proportionate investments by province, using each province's HST rate or GST rate in the case of non-participating provinces. All amounts are included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as "Sales tax".

Other Expenses - Other operating expenses represents fund costs attributable to a Fund that are not otherwise covered by the management fee or fixed administration fee as outlined in each Fund's simplified prospectus, and are not otherwise disclosed separately on the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Each Series of a Fund, other than Series O, Series PWS and Series INV of a Fund, is responsible for its proportionate share of common fund costs in addition to expenses that it alone incurs. Series O, Series PWS and Series INV of a Fund is responsible for its share of certain fund costs as outlined in the Fund's simplified prospectus.

Expenses Waived - Fidelity may absorb or waive certain expenses at its sole discretion and can terminate the absorption or waiver at any time. Any such waivers are disclosed as "Expenses waived" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Commissions and Other Portfolio Costs - "Commissions and other portfolio costs" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) are net of any reimbursements from brokers who reimbursed a portion of their commissions.

A portion of commissions may be paid for research. Amounts paid for research provided to the Funds by executing brokers are estimates made by Fidelity. Fidelity has established procedures to assist them in making a good faith determination that the Funds received a reasonable benefit considering the value of research goods and services and the amount of brokerage commissions paid.

In addition, a portion of a Fund's portfolio transactions may be placed with brokerage firms which are affiliates of Fidelity Investments, provided it determines that these affiliates' trade execution abilities and costs are comparable to those of non-affiliated, qualified brokerage firms, on an execution-only basis.

5. Taxation and Distributions

For tax purposes, each Fund has a December year-end. In each tax year, each Fund intends to declare and credit as due and payable sufficient net investment income and net realized capital gains to securityholders such that the Fund will not be subject to income taxes other than alternative minimum tax, if applicable. As a result, each Fund does not record income taxes under IAS 12 - Income Taxes (IAS 12) and accordingly does not recognize the deferred tax benefit associated with tax loss carry forwards and other taxable temporary differences. Capital losses may be carried forward indefinitely to reduce future realized capital gains. Non-capital losses may be carried forward for up to 20 tax years to reduce future taxable income.

Foreign withholding taxes are imposed by certain countries on investment income and are estimated based on the tax rules and actual rates that exist in the foreign markets. Investment income is recorded gross of foreign taxes withheld. Foreign withholding taxes are accrued for in conjunction with the accrual for the related investment income and are included in "Foreign

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

taxes withheld" on the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and "Other payables and accrued expenses" on the Statements of Financial Position. In addition, certain countries apply withholding taxes on capital gains on investments and such taxes are accrued against the relevant security and included in other payables and accrued expenses. The taxes paid on realized gains from sales of securities paid and the accrued tax liability on unrealized gains on securities subject to withholding taxes are included in "Foreign taxes withheld" and "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments" in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), respectively.

Distributions are taxable in securityholders' hands. At the end of each tax year, the character of the distributions is determined for tax purposes. Under the terms of the Declaration of Trust, the trustee may capitalize any distribution amount without any increase in the number of securities outstanding. Distributions, if any, are declared separately for each Series.

6. Capital Risk Management

Securities issued and outstanding are considered to be the capital of a Fund. The capital of each series of a Fund is divided into an unlimited number of securities of equal value, with no par value. All securities in a series of a Fund rank equally with respect to distributions. A securityholder of a Fund is entitled to one vote for each one dollar in value of securities owned. Fractional securities are proportionately entitled to these rights. A Fund generally has no restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of securities other than minimum subscription requirements; although, on rare occasions, Fidelity may temporarily suspend securityholders' right to redeem securities and postpone paying sale proceeds. The relevant movements attributable to securityholders are shown in the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Securityholders of each Fund. In accordance with the objectives and the risk management policies, Fidelity endeavors to invest the subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions. Such liquidity is managed by investing the majority of assets in investments that can be readily disposed and via a Fund's ability to borrow up to 5% of its net asset value.

7. Financial Instruments Risk

A Fund's activities expose it to a variety of financial instruments risks: credit risk, concentration risk, liquidity risk, other price risk, interest rate risk, currency risk and emerging market risk. Fidelity seeks to minimize potential adverse effects of these performance risks by employing professional, experienced portfolio advisors, by daily monitoring of positions and market events, and by diversifying the investment portfolio within the constraints of the investment mandate. Derivative financial instruments may be used to moderate certain risk exposures.

Portfolio risk is monitored daily and reviewed monthly by an investment compliance group. In addition, there is a formal quarterly review of each Fund. The investment compliance group, portfolio managers and the senior analysts attend a quarterly portfolio review. Portfolios within each strategy are reviewed relative to each other and to their benchmark. Active industry and security allocations are analyzed.

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with a Fund. A Fund's own credit risk in the case of financial liabilities and a counterparty's credit risk, both indirect and direct, are considered, where applicable, in determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities. The carrying amount of investments and other assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure as at each reporting period end.

A Fund measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default. Management considers both historical analysis and forward looking information in determining any expected credit loss. A significant increase in credit risk is defined by management as any contractual payment which is more than 30 days past due or on a low quality credit standing. Any contractual payment which is more than 90 days past due is considered credit impaired. As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, all amounts receivable for investments sold, cash or short term deposits are held with high credit quality counterparties. Management considers the probability of default to be close to zero as these instruments have a low risk of default and the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12 - month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to a Fund.

Non-investment grade commercial mortgage-backed securities (MBS) and high yield real estate fixed-income securities tend to be riskier than investment grade securities. If there are changes in the market's perception of the issuers of these types of securities, in the credit worthiness of the underlying borrowers or in the assets backing the pools, then the value of the securities may be affected. There is risk that the underlying loans may not be repaid in full, which could lead to holders of MBS not receiving full repayment. A Fund may from time to time invest in securities that may be less liquid. This can make a Fund riskier than if it had invested with greater diversification and in more liquid investments.

Collateralized reverse repurchase agreements may result in credit exposure in the event that the counterparty to the transaction is unable to fulfill its contractual obligations. The risk is managed by the receipt of the underlying securities as collateral and use of counterparties whose credit worthiness is considered sufficient based on Fidelity's independent review.

Credit risk exposure for derivative instruments is based on a Fund's unrealized gain on the contractual obligations with the counterparty as at the reporting date. A Fund restricts its exposure to credit losses on derivative instruments by limiting its exposure to any one counterparty and by entering into transactions with counterparties who meet the minimum approved credit rating under securities regulations and other pre-set financial and non-financial criteria.

Concentration Risk - A Fund may be exposed to risk, both indirect and direct, based on the concentration levels of its financial instruments in various sectors, geographic regions, asset weightings and market capitalization, as applicable. Fidelity analyzes and monitors these concentration risks regularly.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

Liquidity Risk - Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that a Fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. A Fund is exposed to daily cash redemptions of its redeemable securities. Redeemable securities are redeemed on demand at the securityholder's option based on a Fund's NAVPS at the time of redemption. A Fund may be exposed to indirect liquidity risk through its investments.

From time to time, securities that are not traded in an active market may be invested in and may be illiquid. Private and/or restricted securities held, if any, are identified in the Schedule of Investments.

In accordance with securities regulations, investment funds must maintain at least 90% of assets in liquid investments; investments that are traded in an active market and can be readily disposed of. In addition, a Fund aims to retain sufficient cash and short-term investments to maintain liquidity, and has the ability to borrow up to 5% of its net asset value from the custodian for the purpose of funding redemptions. The liquidity position is monitored on a daily basis.

As at each reporting period end, the Funds did not have financial liabilities with maturities greater than 3 months.

Other Price Risk - Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk on monetary instruments), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or other factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment. All financial instruments present a risk of loss of capital. This risk is moderated through a careful selection of securities and other financial instruments within the parameters of the investment strategy. The maximum risk resulting from financial instruments is equivalent to their fair value except for possible losses from options written and future contracts which can be unlimited. Investments and derivatives are susceptible to other price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments.

In determining a Fund's impact from exposure to other price risk, both indirect and direct, a beta may be used when applicable. Beta, a measure of the volatility of a security or a portfolio in comparison to the market as a whole, is derived from comparing 36 months of returns between the benchmark and a Fund. As such, beta inherently includes effects reflected in interest rate and currency risks. A beta of 1 indicates the security's price will move with the market. A beta of less than 1 means the security will be less volatile than the market. A beta of greater than 1 indicates the security's price will be more volatile than the market. For example, if a stock's beta is 1.2, it's theoretically 20% more volatile than the market. Beta may not be representative of future beta.

Interest Rate Risk - Interest rate risk arises on interest-bearing financial instruments held directly or indirectly in the investment portfolio such as bonds. A Fund is exposed to the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of interest-bearing financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. Any excess cash may be invested in short-term investments at market interest rates.

The fixed income investment strategy for a Fund with exposure to investment grade bonds adheres to independent quantitative understanding of all benchmark and portfolio risk and return characteristics with an explicit understanding of all active exposures relative to the investment benchmark. Interest rate anticipation is not a significant component of the fixed income investment strategy.

High yield securities, including, but not limited to, security types commonly known as: high yield bonds, floating rate debt instruments, floating rate loans, senior secured debt obligations, convertible securities, high yield commercial MBS as well as some fixed income securities issued by corporations and governments in emerging market economies, may be more or less sensitive to changes in market interest rates, depending upon the securities' coupon rates, terms to maturity and other factors. However, the volatility associated with these high yield securities is not a result of interest rate risk; in fact, the interest rate risk of these securities tends to be lower than the investment grade bonds, which generally pay lower coupon rates and/or offer lower yields. High yield securities typically are issued by companies that tend to be less creditworthy than investment grade bond issuers. As such, they carry greater default risk than investment grade bonds and accordingly offer higher coupon payments to compensate investors for this additional risk.

Currency Risk - Currency risk arises from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than a Fund's functional currency. A Fund is exposed to the risk, both indirect and direct, that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. Currency risk is not considered to arise from financial instruments that are non-monetary items such as equity investments, or forward foreign exchange contracts related to such non-monetary items. Foreign exchange exposure relating to non-monetary assets and liabilities is considered to be a component of other price risk, not foreign currency risk. Management monitors the exposure on all foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities, and may enter into forward foreign currency contracts to manage a Fund's exposure to foreign exchange movements (such as the U.S. dollar, the Euro or the Yen). Generally, the use of forward contracts to hedge currency fluctuations as completely as possible will not result in the impact of currency fluctuations being eliminated altogether. Furthermore, during times of extreme market stress or volatility, a Fund may not be able to prevent losses from exposure to foreign currencies.

Emerging Market Risk - A Fund's indirect and direct exposure in countries with limited or developing capital markets may involve greater risks than investments in more developed markets, and the prices of such investments may be volatile due to the consequences of political, social, or economic changes.

8. Investment in Structured Entities

A Fund's investment in a Fidelity managed underlying fund represents an interest in a structured entity. A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls the entity, such as when any voting rights relate to administrative tasks only and the relevant activities are directed by means of

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

For the period ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

contractual arrangements such as those agreements executed by a Fund with its Manager and portfolio advisor.

A Fidelity managed underlying fund is financed through the issuance of its redeemable trust securities and its purpose is to invest its net assets for capital growth and/or investment income for the benefit of its securityholders.

A Fund does not control nor significantly influence these structured entities, as defined by IFRS 10 and IAS 28, due to the Fund's inability to exercise its voting rights and direct or participate in the financial and operating policy decisions.

The maximum risk of loss in an investment in a structured entity is equal to its fair value and carrying value which is included in "Investments at fair value through profit or loss" on the Statements of Financial Position. There is no difference between the maximum risk of loss and the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of a Fidelity managed underlying fund that relate to a Fund's interests. There are additional risks associated with these investments. Refer to Note 7 for further discussion.

In the normal course of operations to fulfill its investment objective, a Fund will, from time to time, subscribe for additional securities or redeem securities of a Fidelity managed underlying fund. However, a Fund does not have any obligation or intention to provide financial support. In addition, a Fund may receive a distribution of income and/or capital gains from its investment as described above in Note 3.

ETFs may also be considered unconsolidated structured entities. The carrying value and maximum exposure to losses of such ETF holdings is equal to their fair value, which is included in the Statements of Financial Position. The change in fair value of these ETF holdings is included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) in "Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments." Any ownership of externally managed ETFs that is 1% or greater is detailed in each applicable fund's Fund Specific Notes to Financial Statements.

In addition, MBS or asset-backed securities (ABS) are considered to be unconsolidated structured entities. MBS are formed by pooling various types of mortgages while ABS are formed by pooling assets such as auto loans, credit card receivables or student loans. An interest or claim to this future cash flow (interest and principal) is then sold in the form of debt or equity securities, which could be held by a Fund. A Fund accounts for these investments at fair value. The fair value of such securities, as disclosed in the Schedule of Investments, represents the maximum exposure to losses at that date.

9. Prime Broker Arrangements

The Manager has appointed prime brokers, including Scotia Capital Inc. and Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, which may hold assets for certain Funds as these Funds may engage in short selling. The prime brokers provide prime brokerage services to the Funds, including trade execution and settlement, custody, securities lending and margin lending in connection with the short sale strategies of the Funds. The prime broker accounts may provide less segregation of the Funds' assets than would be the case with a more conventional custody arrangement. As a result, the Funds' assets could be frozen and inaccessible for withdrawal or subsequent trading for an extended period of time if the prime broker experiences financial difficulty. In such case, the Funds may experience losses due to insufficient assets at the prime broker to satisfy the claims of its creditors and adverse market movements while its positions cannot be traded.

10. Leverage

Certain Funds may enter into leverage transactions that are repayable upon demand. Leverage occurs when the Fund borrows money or securities, or uses derivatives, to generate investment exposure that would otherwise not be possible. The Fund's aggregate exposure to its sources of leverage is calculated as the sum of the following: (i) the market value of short holdings; (ii) the amount of cash borrowed for investment purposes; and (iii) the notional value of the Fund's derivatives positions, excluding any derivatives used for hedging purposes. This exposure must not exceed 300% of the Fund's NAV.

Management Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying financial statements of each of the Funds have been prepared by Fidelity Investments Canada ULC (Fidelity), as Manager of the Funds. Fidelity is responsible for the information and representations contained in these financial statements. The Board of Directors of Fidelity is responsible for reviewing and approving these financial statements.

Fidelity maintains appropriate processes to ensure that relevant and reliable financial information is produced. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and include certain amounts and disclosures that are based on estimates and judgments. The material accounting policy information, which management believes is appropriate for the Fund, are described in Note 3 to the financial statements.

Amanda Thomas

Vice President and Fund Treasurer
Fidelity Investments Canada ULC
November 5, 2024



Fidelity Investments Canada ULC
483 Bay Street, Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario M5G 2N7

Manager, Transfer Agent and Registrar

Fidelity Investments Canada ULC
483 Bay Street, Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario M5G 2N7

Portfolio Adviser

Fidelity Investments Canada ULC
Toronto, Ontario

Custodian

State Street Trust Company of Canada
Toronto, Ontario

Auditor

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Toronto, Ontario

Visit us online at
www.fidelity.ca
or call Fidelity Client Services
at 1-800-263-4077

Fidelity's mutual funds are sold by registered Investment Professionals. Each Fund has a simplified prospectus, which contains important information on the Fund, including its investment objective, purchase options, and applicable charges. Please obtain a copy of the prospectus, read it carefully, and consult your Investment Professional before investing. As with any investment, there are risks to investing in mutual funds. There is no assurance that any Fund will achieve its investment objective, and its net asset value, yield, and investment return will fluctuate from time to time with market conditions. Investors may experience a gain or loss when they sell their securities in any Fidelity Fund. Fidelity Global Funds may be more volatile than other Fidelity Funds as they concentrate investments in one sector and in fewer issuers; no single Fund is intended to be a complete diversified investment program. Past performance is no assurance or indicator of future returns. There is no assurance that either Fidelity Canadian Money Market Fund, Fidelity Canadian Money Market Investment Trust, Fidelity U.S. Money Market Fund or Fidelity U.S. Money Market Investment Trust will be able to maintain its net asset value at a constant amount. The breakdown of Fund investments is presented to illustrate the way in which a Fund may invest, and may not be representative of a Fund's current or future investments. A Fund's investments may change at any time.

©Fidelity Investments is a registered trademark of Fidelity Investments Canada ULC.